had been completed on 30 June 2022. These pro forma adjustments are  (i) directly attributable to the Transaction

and not relating to other future events and decisions and (ii) factually supportable based on the terms of the

Defi nitive Agreement.

 The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been prepared by the directors of

the Company (the “Directors”) in accordance with Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules, for the purpose of illustrating the

effect of the Transaction. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may

not give a true picture of the fi nancial position of the Enlarged Group had the Transaction been completed as of the

specifi ed date or any future dates.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
 THE ENLARGED GROUP

III - 2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at 30 June

2022

Ethoz Group
as at 30 June

2022 Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Non-current assets
Investment properties 3 ,407 53 (4) 3,456

Property, plant and equipment 4,410 902 139 5,451

Intangible assets 40 – 40

Goodwill 68 – 10 78

Interest in associates 877 – (788) 89

Investments designated as at
fair value through other
comprehensive income 1,627 – 1,627

Loan receivables – 732 732

Finance lease receivables – 918 918

Hire purchase debtors and
instalments receivable 87 55 142

Contract costs – 3 3

Receivables, deposits and
prepayments 202 – 202

Deferred tax assets 52 16 1  69

10,770 2,679 12,807

Current assets
Inventories 1,344 2 1,346

Trade debtors 1,011 192 1,203

Loan receivables – 1,518 1,518

Finance lease receivables – 615 615

Hire purchase debtors and
instalments receivable 59 189 248

Contract costs – 2 2

Other debtors, deposits and
prepayments 828 55 (241) 642

Amounts due from related
companies –* – –*

Cash and bank balances 2,774 948 (275) (13) 3,434

6,016 3,521 9,008

Current liabilities
Unsecured bank overdrafts 195 – 195

Bank loans 1,707 2,097 3,804

Trade creditors 802 98 900

Other creditors and accruals 972 503 1,475

Amounts due to related
companies 21 – 21

Lease liabilities 211 7 218

Current taxation 117 21 138

Provisions 22 – 22

4,047 2,726 6,773

Net current assets 1,969 795 2,235

Total assets less current
liabilities 12,739 3,474 15,042

* The balance represents amount less than HK$1 million.

III - 3

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
 THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at 30 June

2022

Ethoz Group
as at 30 June

2022 Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 495 2,061 2,556

Lease liabilities 396 46 442

Net defi ned benefi t retirement
obligations 52 – 52

Deferred tax liabilities 90 113 24 227

Provisions 55 – 55

1,088 2,220 3,332

NET ASSETS 11,651 1,254 11,710

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
 THE ENLARGED GROUP

III - 4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

1. The amounts were extracted from the consolidated statement of fi nancial position of the Group as at 30 June

2022, which formed part of the unaudited consolidated fi nancial statements of the Group for the six months

ended 30 June 2022, as set out in the Company’s published interim report for the six months ended 30 June